### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Convera Corporation	02/05/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	B2BNetSearch, Inc.		
Street Address:	1919 Gallows Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 1050		
City:	Vienna		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22182		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	1934701
PCT Number:	WO0725130
Patent Number:	6243713
PCT Number:	US0750393
Application Number:	12015162

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

501088911

Fax Number: (212)355-3333

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2124597281

Email: mbudewitz@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Budewitz, Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 1: 620 Eighth Avenue

Address Line 2: The New York Times Building
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 124575/191512

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023915 FRAME: 0037

\$200.00 1934/0

. 00 000\$ HJ

REEL:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Budewitz
Total Attachments: 4 source=patent assignment#page1.tif source=patent assignment#page2.tif source=patent assignment#page3.tif source=patent assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 023915 FRAME: 0038

#### **EXECUTION VERSION**

### PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Rights Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective on <u>February 5</u>, 2010, by and between Convera Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a usual place of business at 1919 Gallows Road, Suite 1050, Vienna, Virginia ("<u>Assignor</u>") and B2BNetSearch, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Assignor, having a usual place of business 1919 Gallows Road, Suite 1050, Vienna, Virginia ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor possesses certain rights in and to the patents and patent applications (and patents issuing on such applications) set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "<u>Patent Rights</u>") and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in the Patent Rights (the "<u>Inventions</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Contribution Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee, dated as of the date hereof (the "Contribution Agreement"), Assignor transferred, sold and conveyed to Assignee all of the non-cash assets relating to the operating business of Assignor and its subsidiaries (other than Convera Technologies, LLC), including the Inventions and Patent Rights; and

WHEREAS, Assignor now wishes to assign the Inventions and Patent Rights to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire the Inventions and Patent Rights from Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above, the Contribution Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Inventions, together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of patents and patent applications within the Patent Rights or such other patents, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in applications to which the Patent Rights claim priority; the Inventions and the Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to Assignee in its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein.

Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered officials of all other governments whose duty it is to record patents, applications and title thereto, to record the Patent Rights and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 023915 FRAME: 0039

#### **EXECUTION VERSION**

Assignor does hereby further authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Patent Rights or patents as shall be granted upon the Patent Rights, or applications based thereon, to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Assignee and Assignor also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignee and Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

LIBNY/4825491.5

PATENT REEL: 023915 FRAME: 0040

## **EXECUTION VERSION**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

	ASSIGNOR:	Convera Corporation	
	Signature: Name: Title:	PANICK CCONDO President + Ceo	
was/were Virginia Drivee's License, to attached document, and who swore or affirm accurate to the best of his/her knowledge an	be the person ned to me that and belief. The	me, the undersigned Notary Public, personall satisfactory evidence of identification, which whose name is signed on the preceding of the contents of the document are truthful and above-indicated individual is duly authorized the executed this document of his/her own free	or id ed
Signature of Notary		(Seal)	
My Commission Expires: $\frac{7/31/2013}{}$		LINDSAY VISCO NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2013 COMMISSION # 7307657	
	ature:	2BNetSearch, Inc.  Palos Carel  Palos Cland  Pender + (C)	
was/were Viequint Dever's Luaye, to attached document, and who swore or affirm accurate to the best of his/her knowledge ar	be the person ned to me that nd belief. The	me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally satisfactory evidence of identification, which whose name is signed on the preceding of the contents of the document are truthful and above-indicated individual is duly authorized and executed this document of his/her own free	or nd ed
Signature of Notary		(Seal)	
My Commission Expires: 7/3/2013		LINDSAY VISCO  NOTARY PUBLIC  COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2013  COMMISSION # 7307657	

Signature Page to Patent Rights Assignment

# Exhibit A

# **PATENT RIGHTS**

Jurisdiction	Patent or Application Number	Date	Owner	Description
EP	1934701	20080625	Convera	Search system and method.
US	20070050393	20070301	Convera	
	(Application		Corporation	
	No.)			
	212523			
	(Serial No.).			
	Notice of			
	allowance is			
	issued on			
	8/24/09.			
US	20080133585	20080605	Convera Corp	
	(Application			
	No.)			
	015162			
	(Serial No.)			
WO	2007025130	20070301	Convera	
WO	2007025130	20090416	Convera	
US	6243713	19981109	Excalibur	Multimedia document retrieval
			Technologies	by application of multimedia
			Corporation	queries to a unified index of
				multimedia data for a plurality
				of multimedia data types.
	1		1	

Exhibit A – Patent Rights Assignment

LIBNY/4825491.5